

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JOSHUA GRAY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MAINE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Maine Supreme Judicial Court**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
ROBERT JOHNSON  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
16781 Chagrin Blvd., Ste. 256  
Shaker Heights, OH 44122

PAUL SHERMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT MCNAMARA  
JOHN WRENCH  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
psherman@ij.org  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ...	2
STATEMENT.....	2
I. Petitioner’s Speech & Initial Application Denial .....	5
II. Proceedings Below .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The Decision Below Empowers Licensing Boards Nationwide to Punish Their Crit- ics Free from Judicial Scrutiny .....	10
II. The Decision Below Conflicts with Deci- sions of This Court.....	18
III. This Case Is a Good Vehicle in Which to Resolve These Issues .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
TABLE OF APPENDICES	
Appendix A—Opinion of Maine Supreme Court, (Apr. 6, 2021) .....	1a
Appendix B—Opinion of Maine Superior Court, (May 22, 2020).....	22a
Appendix C—Decision of the State of Maine Department of Public Safety, Maine State Police (Oct. 2, 2019).....	26a
Appendix D—Decision of the Superior Court of Maine, Kennebec County (July 18, 2019).....	133a
Appendix E—Decision of the State of Maine Department of Public Safety, Maine State Police (Aug. 31, 2018).....	144a
Appendix F—Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 32, § 8105 (2021).....	147a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baker v. Coxe</i> , 230 F.3d 470 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996) .....	22
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	23
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	13
<i>Gray v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 248 A.3d 212 (Me. 2021).....	1
<i>Gray v. State</i> , No. AP-18-65, 2019 WL 4899250 (July 18, 2019).....	1
<i>Gray v. State</i> , No. AP-19-49, 2020 WL 4517878 (May 22, 2020).....	1
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	19, 20
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. &amp; Pro. Regul.</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994) .....	23, 24
<i>In re Burke</i> , 775 S.E.2d 815 (N.C. 2015) .....	15
<i>In re Traywick</i> , 860 S.E.2d 358 (S.C. 2021).....	17
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar</i> , 353 U.S. 252 (1957) .....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985) .....	21
<i>McAuliffe v. Mayor of New Bedford</i> , 29 N.E. 517 (Mass. 1892) .....	22
<i>N. C. State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs v. FTC</i> , 574 U.S. 494 (2015) .....	11
<i>Nat'l Instit. for Family &amp; Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	8, 17, 18
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020).....	21, 22
<i>Pac. Coast Horseshoeing School, Inc. v. Kirchmeyer</i> , 961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp.</i> <i>High Sch. Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	22
<i>Saia v. New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948) .....	13
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969) .....	13
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) .....	17, 20
<i>Vizaline LLC v. Tracy</i> , 949 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 2020).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
CODES, STATUTES, AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
32 M.R.S. § 8103(1-B).....	6
32 M.R.S. § 8105(4).....	5
32 M.R.S. § 8113(6).....	5
32 M.R.S. § 8113(11).....	5
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 140, § 185I.....	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 644A.375 .....	11
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) .....	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Artem M. Joukov & Samantha M. Caspar, <i>Who Watches the Watchmen? Character and Fit- ness Panels and the Onerous Demands Im- posed on Bar Applicants</i> , 50 N.M. L. Rev. 383 (2020).....	15
Bruce Robert Elder & Laurie Swinney, <i>The Good Moral Character Requirement for Occupa- tional Licensing</i> , 43 Mgmt. Rsch. Rev. 717 (2020).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Deborah L. Rhode, <i>Virtue and the Law: The Good Moral Character Requirement in Occupational Licensing, Bar Regulation, and Immigration Proceedings</i> , 43 <i>Law &amp; Soc. Inquiry</i> 1027 (2018).....	13, 14
Elena Kagan, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 63 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 413 (1996).....	12
Laurel Wamsley, <i>Library of Congress Will No Longer Archive Every Tweet</i> , NPR (Dec. 26, 2017), <a href="https://www.npr.org/sections/thetwo-way/2017/12/26/573609499/library-of-congress-will-no-longer-archive-every-tweet">https://www.npr.org/sections/thetwo-way/2017/12/26/573609499/library-of-congress-will-no-longer-archive-every-tweet</a> .....	16, 17
Marcus Ratcliff, <i>The Good Character Requirement: A Proposal for a Uniform National Standard</i> , 36 <i>Tulsa L.J.</i> 487 (2000) .....	13
Nok-Noi Ricker, ‘ <i>They killed an innocent girl</i> ’: <i>Family, friends question why police shot 18-year-old passenger</i> , Bangor Daily News (Feb. 25, 2017), <a href="https://bangordailynews.com/2017/02/25/news/mid-maine/mourners-ask-why-police-fatally-shot-driver-passenger/">https://bangordailynews.com/2017/02/25/news/mid-maine/mourners-ask-why-police-fatally-shot-driver-passenger/</a> .....	5
Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>Public Choice Theory and Occupational Licensing</i> , 39 <i>Harv. J.L. &amp; Pub. Pol’y</i> 209 (2016) .....	11
Pew Research Center, <i>Social Media Use in 2021</i> (Apr. 7, 2021), <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2021/04/07/social-media-use-in-2021/">https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2021/04/07/social-media-use-in-2021/</a> .....	16
